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TOWN OF DAVIDSON
DESIGN REVIEW BOARD
216 S Main St, Davidson, NC

April 19,2017

II.
II1.
IV.

VL

VII.

CALL TO ORDER

SILENTROLL CALL

CHANGES TO THE AGENDA

REVIEW/APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

(a) February 15,2017 DRAFT Minutes

NEW BUSINESS

(a) Davidson Commons Facade - Salon Lofts

(b) Farm2Family Canopy Sign

(c) The Stewart Group - Projecting and Door Signs
(d) Ben & Jerry's - Walls Signs and Awnings

(e) Pickled Peach - Side Door

(f) Sweet Shop Sign

OLD BUSINESS

(a)

Training Update

ADJOURN
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Agenda Title: February 15, 2017 DRAFT Minutes

Summary:
ATTACHMENTS:

Description Upload Date
O 20170215 _DRB_Minutes Draft 4/12/2017

Type
Exhibit
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Meeting Minutes

Design Review Board
Town of Davidson, NC
February 15, 2017

A meeting of the Town of Davidson Design Review Board was held in the Town Hall,
Administrative Conference Room, 216 S. Main St.

Call to Order: 7:01 p.m.

Silent Roll Call and Determination of Quorum:
Members Present signified by[X<:

X] Bob Lauer, Chair X] Bruce Barteldt X] Brian Bumann
X John Burgess X] Tom Goodwin X Stewart Gray
X] Mike Kessler X Bob Sipp

Town Staff Present: Chad Hall (Senior Planner)

Others in Attendance: Glenn Kinken (Davidson United Methodist Church)
Changes to the Agenda: None.

Review/Approval of the Minutes
A motion was made (BS) to approve meeting minutes of January 12, 2017 as drafted. It was
seconded (MK) and the motion was approved unanimously.

Consent Item: None

New Business:
1. Davidson United Methodist Church
Located at 266 South Street
Proposed Columbarium
Represented by Glenn Kinken (DUMC)

Chad Hall gave a brief introduction of the project, explaining how the columbarium will
fit into the site, how the materials will match the existing church and how the project
could be phased.

Glenn Kinken provided samples of brick and concrete cap and responded to Board
questions. Chad also clarified the requirements of this freestanding columbarium as
opposed to and attached “wall” concept.

Questions/Comments from the Board:
e Could it be relocated? In ground relocation takes an “act of congress” to move.
o GK: Yes, but highly unlikely to do so. Above ground should be different.

o Will it be phased?
o GK: Not intended, but could. If so, ground hardscape will be installed
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all at once.
e Any significance of the ribbon/serpentine brick?
o GK: Just a design element. May have inscription or prayer etched.
e Any lighting?
o GK: No.
e The Board noted that they really appreciated the tree save design and overall
thought the project was very attractive.

A motion was made to approve the design as submitted (SG) and seconded (BBarteldt).
The motion was approved unanimously.

After reviewing this case, a motion was made (BL) and seconded (MK) to have Brian
Bumann rejoin the Board. The motion was approved.

Adjourn: A motion was made to adjourn (BBumann), seconded (MK), and approved
unanimously. The meeting was adjourned at 7:17 pm.

Approval of Minutes:

Date: By:

Please note: This is a summary of the meeting and not to be considered a complete transcript.
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Agenda Title: Davidson Commons Facade - Salon Lofts

Summary:

ATTACHMENTS:

OO0 P ODDEP D

Description
Application

Statement of Intent
Statement of Compliance
Architectural Sheets
Existing Storefront
Proposed Storefront
Staff Analysis

Upload Date
4/12/2017
4/12/2017
4/12/2017
4/12/2017
4/12/2017
4/12/2017
4/12/2017

Type

Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit

Backup Material
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n (Name of Project)

‘College Town. Lake Town. ¥iu Town,

%

Design Review

Smloh f ,Qék_-m(

on CO_MQL?S

Application Requirements

Date Received

Contact Information

General Statement of Intent

Statement of Compliance with Section 2

)

RO XO X O OR INMK

Master Plan or Conditional Planning Area

(Including adjacent propertles and buildings)

General Description

FACADE oN

Building Perspective

Building Materials/Colors
A (Roofing, siding, doors, windows, etc.)

Application Fee per Town of Davidson Fee Schedule

(Use, building type, approx. square footage, height, design features)

N/A

(Including all documents, plans, maps, and conditions of approval)

Environmental Inventory in accordance with Section 14,15.1 A//A

(Including a description and color photographs to existing / adjacent site)
Site Schematic Design in accordance with Section 14.15.7 N/4

Building Schematic Design in accordance with Section 14.15.3
(Including rendered elevations of each fagade per 14.15.3 C) )‘_ PPLIC ABLE-

NLY .
Landscape Schematic Design in accordance with Section 14.15.5 A, /4

s the applicant, | hereby confirm that all the required materials for this application are
authe ] e been submitted to the Town of Davidson Planning Department.

b \' /LApﬁllcant s Signature

20 Jhower 2017

Date
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) (Name of Project)

Davidedn

College Town. Lake Town. Your Town

Contact Information

Applicant's Information

Name: | S ALON LnFTS CM’TN- M\CHAELDECQ

E-Mail: mdeck QS&Son\ogﬁc,Q\‘g.CQM

Mailing Address: 2206 N. Fiem St Sure 530
(:,m.umsus_, OH ‘1’32.15-

Business Phone: (g.mwc. os mob;h,) Mobile Phone:((.ll-l)%(r-blyg

Property Owner's Information
(If Different from Applicant)

Name: ‘}< IMCO TZZA'LTY (A‘TTNBEN EZ;D&E’>>
E-Mail: Hvr:o\ézé@ kim oorca.”*y‘com
Mailing Address: (p0{s0 PIEDMONT ZOW DRWE S . CuiTe€ 200

C.uneLotte Ne. 28200

Business Phone: (70‘1 ,3 (IZ."'(ZI 5] i\jlobile Phone: < ‘KXZSH - lgbq

Architect's Information
Name of Firm: Kebecca Olsom AY{,,") H—ec—b Fc.
Architect's Name: WV ESELCA OLSON
E-Mail: beck\,[ @ —QW\V\ ‘Aﬂm ) 6\3 Lcom
Mailing Address: 2148 ool Pa ckway, Sute 36/
Qi B L MN SS)1¢,
susness phone: (05 ) BBB-GBHT" wovte prone: (U51) 185 2787
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Design Review
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(Name of Project

Project Description

Application Date:
Project Location:
Tax Parcel(s):
Planning Area:
Overlay District:

Master or Cond.Plan
(Attach Conditions of Approval)

__Gen. Statement of
Intent:

Arcn 70,2017

624 detron STREET
00322184

(L8 ND I TIONAL

ANE.

EXiITTING To 2Eman

| ®Y GEMERATION TENANT UPEIT OF
A 2NP Frosp SPAcE TD HAIR SALOMN
(@&ou? B) , STOR¥FRANT UnbIFICATION

Project Details:
- Project Type:

- Building Type:

- Use(s):

- Height & Stories:

- Square Footage:

- Building Materials:

Architectural
Features:

Existing Site
Conditions:
See 14.12.2.D

FT-BUSINESS

D Individual Bldg. D Master Plan D Conditional Planning Area

D Detached House D Townhouse D Attached House (Tri- or Quadplex)
D Institutional D Live/Work D Multi-family (Apts., Condos, Flats)

D Workplace Storefront D Accessory Structure

S/ -1l %" _EXistng Yo REMA (A
ﬁ,ab‘7 mezgz,gg

EXISTING 10 REMAMN —> SToREFRONT
o Y oL EELON T Avidn)

EVISTING TO WeEMA/N, ONLY
CTorEFROMT AoDIRICAT\ON TO
AMATCH BEXIsTING,
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Design Review

,; 3 Sa \Dh LOQ’rS bav\nlggn( O Mo

Daw n (Name of Project)
kadkiaitibe Statement of Compliance

For each category below that is applicable to the project submit a detailed
analysis describing how the project does or does not comply with the Davidson
Planning Ordinance and the specific regulations of each applicable section.

S Planning Ordinance
Na /E g

http://www.townofdavidson.org/1006/Planning-Ordinance

(Includes all relevant criteria such as Planning Area, Permitted Uses & Building Types)

Ej Section 2 Planning Areas

Permitted Use/Add'l Req. D Not Permitted

b |

BXISTING E Permitted Building Type D Not Permitted
Eﬁ st [NG E Meets Setback Criteria D Does Not Meet
EX \STING JEL Meets Open Space Criteria D Does Not Meet

Meets Density Criteria DI Does Not Meet

EXA\STING
E Section 4 Design Standards

General Site Design Criteria (4.3)

m
fa
N

Ny
General Building Design Criteria (4.4)
Specific Building Type Criteria (4.5)
Existing Industrial Campuses Criteria (4.6)

Renovation of Existing Structures Criteria (4.7)

¥

KOKKRK

Section 8 Parking & Driveways

Section 9 Tree Preservation, Landscaping & Screening

Section 10 Lighting

OO OO

Section 22 Local Historic District Guidelines

adils
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Design Review

' S lOH LO'C'I'S. bAVIO(SOV\ Cﬂlmmong
% n (Name of Project)

College Town. Lake Town, Your Tonvir, D eve l O p m e nt P ro Ce SS

Date Completed Outline of Steps & Checklist

. Initial Meeting

1

e e e e e O s v R~

N

. Application and Fee

w

. Design Review Board Preliminary Review (Informational)

~

. Planning Director Site Schematic Design Review

n

. Design Review Board Approval

A TEEOTTY,
IS e

[

. Building Construction Documents

7. Site and Landscape Construction Documents

8. Architect's Letter of Verification (Construction Documents)

[$]

. Building Permit Approval

10. CD Submittal with PDF of All Approved Documents
Required within 45 Days of Approval

11. Architect's Letter of Verification (Construction/As-Built)

12. Certificate of Occupancy

* For further information see Davidson Planning Ordinance Sections 14.11 Individual Building - 14.12
Design Review. Note that the Town of Davidson encourages all paper submittals to be on 30% or
greater recycled paper.
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SALON LOFTS Rebecca Olson
A R C H I T E C T
Rebecca Olson Architect, PLLC
2145 Ford Parkway, Suite 301
March 20, 2017 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55116
651.888.6885

Salon Lofts — Davidson Commons
General Statement of Intent

This is a first generation tenant upfit of a second floor space to a hair salon (Group B). The building type is existing
[I-B. The tenant lease space is 4,007 square feet. Existing first and second floor total 42,754 square feet. There is
no increase to square footage to the shell building under this work. The existing shell drawing show the height of
this building at 51’-11 %”. No height increase is proposed under this work.

The scope that has triggered this review is proposed storefront modifications in order to operate the hair salon.
There are currently four storefront bays within the space along the parking fagade. Each currently have double
doors within each storefront. We are proposing to replace two of the double doors with storefront and replace
the other two double doors with a single door and storefront. We also propose the use of frosted glazing film at
one of the doors to hide utility equipment from the public’s eye when walking outside of the space.
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SALON LOFTS Rebecca Olson

A R C H T E C

Rebecca Olson Architect, PLLC

2145 Ford Parkway, Suite 301

March 20, 2017 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55116
651.888.6885

Salon Lofts — Davidson Commons
Statement of Compliance

Planning Ordinance.
Project complies with Town of Davidson Planning Ordinance.

Section 2 Planning Areas
Project is within Conditional Planning Area. Permitted use, building type, setbacks, open space, and density are all
existing conditions to remain unchanged.

Section 4 Design Standards
4.3 General Site Design Criteria
Site design is not affected by this project.

4.4 General Building Design Criteria
4.4.1 C. Facade articulation is not affected by this project. All wall materials are existing to remain. The storefront
on the parking side is all that will be modified and made to match existing.

4.5 Specific Building Type Requirements

The existing shell building at Davidson Commons, building C. is required to have 30% of the upper floors facade
between 3’-0” and 120’-0” above finished floor be transparent. The proposed opaque film on the work area door
‘104’ is less than 12 square feet. Per the existing shell drawings from August, 19th 2006, the upper level fagade is
approximately 7,750 square feet. The area for the proposed film is then approximately 1/10*" of 1% of the
Building C parking side fagade.

4.6 Existing Industrial Campuses is not applicable.

4.7 Renovation of Existing Structures
Only the parking lot facade shall comply as this change to an existing storefront is less than 50% of the fagade.
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BUILDING KEY PLAN VICINITY MAP
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GENERAL NOTES ABBREVIATIONS PROJECT DIRECTORY e,
DRAWING SCHEDULE RED Al
1. THE COMPLETE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT SET IS INCLUSIVE OF THE DRAWING SHEETS LISTED IN THE DRAWING ABBRV. | TERM ABBRV. | TERM ABBRV. | TERM
TENANT: SALON LOFTS LANDLORD/  KIMCO REALTY
SCHEDULE, THE INVITATION TO BID PACKAGE, AND ALL LANDLORD CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS. i; ﬁ::s lF;TEISHED FLOOR : :E:;:mmm PAP:TRZD x::i\; — —_— 226 N. FIFTH ST., SUITE 530 BUIDING ~ 6060 PIEDMONT ROW DRIVE S. > [] ISSUED FOR PRELIMINARY REVIEW
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL DOCUMENTS AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND FIELD CONDITIONS AND : - — COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215 OWNER: SUITE 200 Q
SHALL CONFIRM THAT WORK |S BU'LDABLE AS SHOWN ANY CONFLICTS OR OM'SS'ONS, ETC, SHALL BE A.C.T. ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE F.E.C. FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET P.LAM. PLASTIC LAMINATE 6143718441 (VOlCE) — 7043626131 (VOICE) ~ E ~ b ~ o ~ 'Q ‘ ISSUED FOR PERMIT/CONSTRUCT'ON
IMMEDIATELY REPORTED TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE & ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO THE ADD'L | ADDITIONAL FRT. | FIRE RESISTANT TREATED PLYWD. | PLYWOOD 614.227.3280 (FACSIMILE) CONTACT: Ben Bridges g oulg 3z é S, 2 O ISSUED FOR REFERENCE ONLY
PERFORMANCE OF ANY WORK IN QUESTION. THE CONTRACTOR COMMENCING WORK ACCEPTS THE CONDITIONS ADL. | ADIACENT FIR. | FLOOR PREFIN. | PREFINISHED CONTACT. KEITH MELARAGNO EMAIL: bbridges@kimcorealty.com N, 28 El8zd|N E s
OF THE PROJECT AND THE COMPLETENESS OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. NO EXTRAS SHALL BE ALLOWED : aNZzLen oINS g\ o
FOR DISCREPANCIES AFTER THE WORK HAS BEGUN, EXCEPT WHERE THE CONDITION COULD NOT HAVE BEEN AT | AT ro. | PLOORORAR A EMAIL: kmelaragno@salonloftscorp.com SES0=E|N33333 @ ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION W/ REVISED INFO.
DISCERNABLE WITHOUT THE REMOVAL OF THE CONCEALING CONDITION. ALUM. | ALUMINUM FLUOR. | FLUORESCENT R | RADIUS/RISER S0x|loe2 0O/ #3800
A.C.M. ALUMINUM COMPOSITE MATERIAL FT. FOOT/FEET R.W.L. RAIN WATER LEADER
T Y L A RIS S T B esas | [ | o e o ARGHTECT, | REBECCAOLSONARCHTLCT PLIC  SOVERMING  MECKLEBL COUNTY o 2% |ARCHITECTURAL PROJECT,
REQUIRED 70 COMPLETE THEWORK. ’ ANOD. | ANODIZED FDTN. | FOUNDATION R.C.P. | REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 2145 FORD PARKWAY, SUITE 301 AUTHORITY: ENFORCEMENT G G G000 PROJECT INFORMATION & CODE REVIEW )
APPROX. | APPROXIMATE FR. FRAME REINF. | REINFORCED ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA 55116 700 N. TRYON STREET
4. ALL WORK SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009 . ARCH. | ARCHITECT FURR. | FURRING REQD. | REQUIRED 651.690.5525 (VOICE) CHARLOTTE, NC 28202 @
.690. , G001 APPENDIX B
5. WHEN CONTRACTOR ACCEPTS DELIVERY OF ALL ITEMS NOTED ON PLANS WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR NOT IN BSMT. _| BASEMENT GALV. | GALVANIZED REV. | REVISION / REVERSE ggk?i%fggéﬁc\i} :\gLTEL)mG 704.336.3830 (VOICE)
CONTRACT, HE SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LOSS AND/OR DAMAGE TO THESE ITEMS. BM. | BEAM GA. | GAUGE RTU | ROOF TOP UNIT :
BTWN. | BETWEEN G.C. | GENERALCONTRACTOR RM. | ROOM EMAIL: swiestling@finn-daniels.com G002 LANDLORD WORK PLAN & NOTES
6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN FOR THE ENTIRE DURATION OF THE WORK ALL EXITS, EXIT LIGHTING, FIRE
" PROTECTION DEVICES AND ALARMS IN CONFORMANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES. B:;G' Zg‘j\iﬂ”‘? ZL: 2:2“;; S::Z‘D :S::D”US:E”'”G @ A000 RESPONSIBILITY SCHEDULE
' — ' MEP MCVEIGH & MANGUM ENGINEERING, INC
7. DURING ALL PHASES OF WORK, DO NOT DISTURB THE DELIVERIES AND FUNCTIONS OF ADJACENT AND 80. | BOTTOM OF GYP.BD. | GYPSUM BOARD SECT. | SECTION L1 :
NEIGHBORING TENANTS. NOTIFY BY LETTER TO ADJACENT TENANTS OF ANYTHING THAT MAY HINDER THEIR oe. | suiome o | ranDicar sne | sneatme ENGINEER: 1610 E. MOREHEAD ST., SUITE 100 @ A001 OPENING SCHEDULES
BUSINESS OPERATIONS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION. : ' ' CHARLOTTE, NC 28207 @
CPT. CARPET HDW. HARDWARE S.V. SHEET VINYL ! A002 FINISH SCHEDU LES & LIFE SAFETY PLAN
8. 'TYP.' SHOULD MEAN THAT THE CONDITION IS REPRESENTATIVE FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT. CLG. CEILING HVAC | HEATING, VENTILATING, & AIR CONDITIONING SIM. | SIMILAR Z(()JZ:\I'SI'Z,ZZ'?O?_;FEI;(J |3A48V9\/ft/L?Aﬁg
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, DETAILS ARE USUALLY KEYED & NOTED 'TYP.' ONLY ONCE WHEN THEY FIRST OCCUR. & Teenmerine Py Ry e ot comt \CT: LAR . A100 DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN
EMAIL: Imcwilliams@mcveighmangum.com SA LO N I_O FTS .
9. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS. THE CT. | CERAMICTILE HC. | HOLLOW CORE SND. | SOUND
CONTRACTOR SHALL ALERT THE ARCHITECT OF ANY GROSS INCONSISTENCIES BETWEEN SCALED DIMENSIONS co. | cieanour WM. | HOLLOW METAL STC. | SOUND TRANSMIISSION COEFFICIENT A101 BUILDING MODIFICATIONS PLAN & ELEVATIONS
AND WRlTTEN DlMENSIONS CLR CLEAR HORIZ HORIZONTAL SPEC SPECIFICATION
- : ' PLUMBING ROUGH-IN PLAN & DETAILS
10. ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER OTHER DRAWINGS FOR LAYOUT DIMENSIONS AND coL | coLUMN INCL.__| INCLUDE(D) (ING) SPKLR. | SPRINKLER @ A102
NUMBER OF ITEMS PROVIDED. UPON DISCOVERY OF DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND CONC. | CONCRETE INSUL. | INSULATION SF. | SQUARE FOOT DIMENSION ELOOR PLAN
ENGINEERING DRAWINGS, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE VI e ——— R . o Toren A200 DAVIDSON COMMONS
IMMEDIATELY. : :
CONSTR. CONSTRUCTION I1SO. ISOCYANURATE STRUCT. STRUCTURAL
A201 FLOOR PLAN
11. HORIZONTAL DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN FROM THE FINISHED FACE OF CONSTRUCTION, UNLESS NOTED CONT. | CONTINUOUS T | JoNT SUSP. | SUSPENDED
OTHERWISE. c.l. CONTROL JOINT LAM. LAMINATE TEMP. | TEMPERED A202 TO||_ET ROOM PLAN’ ELEVAT|ONS & ACCESS|B|L|TY 624 JETTON STREET
12. VERTICAL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM THE TOP OF FLOOR FINISH, ESTABLISHED BY THE CONTRACTOR SUBJECT TO COORD. | COORDINATE LDG. | LANDING TBD. | TOBE DETERMINED
THE APPROVAL OF THE OWNER OR ARCHITECT, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. DMSG. | DEMISING L | anoLoro To. | Toror PLAN REVIEW FOR CODE COMPLIANCE A203  FINISH FLOOR PLAN SUITE 250
13. DIMENSIONS ARE NOT ADJUSTABLE WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE OR THE DEVIO. | DEMOLTION LAV, | LAVATORY TRTD. | TREATED A204 FURNITURE PLAN
ARCHITECT UNLESS NOTED +/-. D. DEPTH/DEEP LL LEASE LINE T.D. TRENCH DRAIN GENERAL INFORMATION: DAVIDSO N’ NC 28036
DTL. DETAIL L. LENGTH/LONG TYP. TYPICAL
, FIRST GENERATION TENANT UPFIT OF AN EXISTING SECOND FLOOR TENANT SPACE TO A HAIR SALON
14. DO NOT SUBSTITUTE, REVISE, OR CHANGE THE WORK WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE OWNER'S oA | DIAMETER To. | uertinG UNO. | UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE (GROUP B) A300 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
PROJECT REPRESENTAT'VE DIM. DIMENSION MFR. MANUFACTURER V.B. VAPOR BARRIER/VINYL BASE
15. COORDINATE ALL WORK AS REQUIRED WITH THE LANDLORD'S REPRESENTATIVE INCLUDING COMPLIANCE WITH DR.__| DOOR MFR. REC. | MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDED VAR, | vaRiES THE PROJECT IS LOCATED WITHIN THE BUILDING SHELL LOCATED AT 624 JETTON STREET, DAVIDSON, NC AS A400 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
LANDLORDS WORKING RULES", LOCAL NOISE ORDINANCES, THE USE OF ELEVATORS, TEMPORARY STORAGE, on_ | Down V0. | MASONRY OPENING viy | veRiFY PREVIOUSLY REVIEWED BY MECKLENBURG COUNTY CODE ENFORCEMENT.

LOADING DOCKS, BUILDING KEYING SYSTEMS, ETC. PROVIDE NECESSARY BARRICADES, LIGHTING, SIGNAGE, AND A401 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

OoOdoOo oot Obodoodoobodoogoboodobodgoodd

GUARDRAILS AS REQUIRED BY OWNER AND/OR APPLICABLE REGULATORY ADVISORY FOR THE PROTECTION OF D5 | DOWNSPOUT MATL. | MATERIAL VLF. | VERIFYINFIELD .
BUILDING OCCUPANTS, WORKERS AND PEDESTRIANS. DWG. | DRAWING MAX. | MAXIMUM VERT. | VERTICAL APPLICABLE CODES: A500 DOOR & SIDELIGHT ELEVATIONS & DETAILS SALON LOFTS PROJECT NO.:
D.F. DRINKING FOUNTAIN MECH. MECHANICAL V.C.T. VINYL COMPOSITION TILE A |NTERNAT|ONAL BU”.D'NG CODE (ch) 2009
16. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL, IN THE WORK OF ALL TRADES, PERFORM ANY AND ALL CUTTING, PATCHING, o Teach ot T MEDIOM DENSTY FIBERBOARD e TV WAL COVERING :
RESTORING, REPAIRING AND THE LIKE NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK AND RESTORE ANY DAMAGED : S s B. INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE (IEBC) 2015 A501 DOOR & SIDELIGHT ELEVATIONS & DETAILS EE——————
SURFACES RESULTING FROM THE WORK TO THEIR ORIGINAL CONDITION. ALL ROOF PATCHING SHALL RETURN ELEC. | ELECTRIC(AL) MTL. | METAL W.C. | WATER CLOSET/WALL COVERING :
AREA TO "LIKE NEW" CONDITION. PRIOR TO BIDDING, G.C. TO VERIFY ANY ROOF WARRANTIES WITH LANDLORD EL. ELEVATION MEZZ. | MEZZANINE WT. WEIGHT
AND INCLUDE IN CONTRACT. G.C. TO COORDINATE ALL MEANS AND METHODS OF DEMOLITION, SAW CUTTING, S e RV T wie o C. NORTH CAROLINA STATE BUILDING CODE (NCSBC) 2012 AS02  CONSTRUCTION DETAILS PROJECT NO.: SL1622
CORING AND PATCHING LANDLORD CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS WITH LANDLORD PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. — e — D. NORTH CAROLINA STATE EXISTING BUILDING CODE 2015 AS03 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
17. IN THE EVENT HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE ENCOUNTERED ON THE PREMISES DURING THE EXECUTION OF THE fa | equaL MTD. | MOUNTED W/, | with
WORK, NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE & LANDLORD IMMEDIATELY BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK. caur | cqument o T new wio oot E. NORTH CAROLINA STATE MECHANICAL CODE (NCSMC) 2012 A600 ARCHITECTURAL CASEWORK DETAILS DRAWN BY: JNH
F
18. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER WITH A RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 2-A OR 2-A/10BC epoM | ETHYLENE/PROPYLENE/DIENE/MONOMER NOM. | NOMINAL WD. | wooD
WITHIN 75' TRAVEL DISTANCE TO ALL PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING DURING CONSTRUCTION. ROOF MEMBRANE N/A | NOT APPLICABLE Abbreviations used in referring standards that apply to G. A700 SPECIFICATIONS CHECKED BY: SAW / RLO
: 1C. the work include, but are not limited to the following: .
19. PATCH AND REPAIR ALL FIREPROOFING DAMAGED OR REMOVED DURING THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. T e e —— A701  SPECIFICATIONS
20. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL LEAVE THE SITE IN A NEAT, CLEAN AND ORDERLY CONDITION UPON THE COMPLETION EXT. | EXTERIOR 0C. | ONCENTER AISC | American Institute of Steel Construction I.  NORTH CAROLINA STATE FIRE PREVENTION CODE 2012 )
OF HIS WORK ON A DAILY BASIS. ALL WASTE, RUBBISH AND EXCESS MATERIALS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE rs | EXTERIOR NSULATION aND FinisH svsTem | omG. | openinG aNST | Americam National Standards Insitute A702  SPECIFICATIONS ISSUES AND REVISIONS:
SITE PROMPTLY. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL & DISPOSAL OF ALL TRASH, S———— — J. ICC/ANSIA117.1 2009
INCLUDING OWNER-FURNISHED ITEMS & TRASH GENERATED BY OWNER'S CONTRACTORS FOR THE DURATION OF F.R.P. FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC/PANEL O.A. OVERALL ASTM American Society for Testing Materials M ECHAN ICAL
THE PROJECT. FIN. FINISH OH. OVERHEAD NAAMM | National Association of Arch. Metal Mfr.'s NORTH CAROLINA STATE ENERGY CODE CLIENT REVIEW 02.02.2017
21. ITIS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE G.C. TO OBTAIN LANDLORD/CITY APPROVED DRAWINGS PRIOR TO S i il A Rioil e Ea:""a"ﬁre T":M"" Assoclatlon C L. NORTH CAROLINA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE MOOO  MECHANICAL TITLE SHEET
CONSTRUCTION. LANDLORD/CITY APPROVED DRAWINGS SHALL BE RECEIVED FULLY BY THE G.C. PRIOR TO PO | FINISHED OPENING PR PAR - nocrwiters Laboratory AR O
CONSTRUCTION AND ANY PROVISIONS, ADJUSTMENTS OR MODIFICATIONS AS REQ'D. BY LANDLORD/CITY SHALL M100 HVAC PLAN FOR CONSTRUCTION 02.13.2017
BE COORDINATED WITH THE TENANT/LANDLORD/CITY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION IF NOT CLEARLY INDICATED IN
A e I SR T AR G OGS SHALL B ATALALE ON ST P BUILDING CLASSIFICATION: @ M700  MECHANICAL DETAILS A
A.  TENANT SPACE OCCUPANCY USE GROUP: B - BUSINESS PLUMBING REV. 02.27.2017
22. THE CONTRACTOR WILL OBTAIN A CURRENT COPY OF THE LANDLORD CONSTRUCTION CRITERIA FROM THE SYM BO I_S LEG E N D M900 MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS
LANDLORD & COORDINATE WITH LANDLORD FOR USE OF ALL REQUIRED SUBCONTRACTORS AND CONSULTANTS. B. BUILDING/SPACE CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE II-B (EXISTING)
23. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY INTEGRITY OF EXISTING CONDITIONS, INCLUDING ALL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, AFTER C. SALON LOFTS OCCUPANT LOAD: 41 (BASED ON 1 OCC. PER 100 S.F. @ 4,007 S.F.) PLU M Bl NG A COUNTY COMMENTS 03.06.2017
COMPLETION OF DEMOLITION AND NOTIFY THE OWNER'S AND LANDLORD'S REPRESENTATIVES IMMEDIATELY OF Section Reference Existing Grid Number
ANY DAMAGES AND/OR INSTABILITY. heet Number — D. QUANTITY OF EXITS REQUIRED: 2 G P100 PLUMBING PLAN - WASTE AND VENT
24. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT ALL LANDLORD'S WORK TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH LANDLORDS E.  QUANTITY OF EXITS PROVIDED: 2
WORK LETTER. ALL LANDLORDS WORK SHALL BE IN FULL CODE COMPLIANCE AND GOOD WORKMAN LIKE ORDER . ) P200 PLUMBING PLAN - DOMESTIC WATER
- GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ACCEPT RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL WORK AT TIME OF LANDLORD TURN OVER FOR New Grid Number F.  SPRINKLER SYSTEM: YES p600 SANITARY AND VENT PLUMBING RISER
TENANT'S CONSTRUCTION. Elevation Reference G. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM REQUIRED: YES
25. SAFETY MEASURES: AT ALL TIMES THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY AND COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE Sheet Number )
CONDITIONS OF THE JOB SITE, INCLUDING SAFETY OF THE PERSONS AND PROPERTY AND FOR ALL INDEPENDENT ROOM Room Tag H.  SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: B (PER 2012 IBC) P601  DOMESTIC WATER PLUMBING RISER
ENGINEERING REVIEWS OF THESE CONDITIONS. THE ARCHITECT'S, ENGINEER'S AND/OR TENANT'S JOB SITE XXX

FIRE PROTECTION

FP100  FIRE PROTECTION PLAN

ELECTRICAL

REVIEW IS NOT INTENDED TO INCLUDE REVIEW OF THE ADEQUACY OF THE CONTRACTOR'S SAFETY MEASURES

26. ALL DRILLING, WELDING, OR OTHER ATTACHMENT TO THE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM MUST BE APPROVED BY THE
LANDLORD IN WRITING BEFORE WORK IS BEGUN. THE CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH LANDLORD.

27. ADEQUATE FIRE RETARDANT BLOCKING, BRACING, BACKING AND/OR ADDITIONAL STUDS MUST BE PROVIDED BY
THE CONTRACTOR TO SUPPORT ANY STORE FIXTURES, SHELVES, MILLWORK, OR DECORATIVE ELEMENTS, TRIM

Detail Reference PLUMBING FIXTURES:

Sheet Number @ Door / Glazing Opening Mark A. NUMBER FIXTURES REQUIRED (IBC Chapter 2902.1)

Based on 41 Occupants - B Occupancy
- 21 Female Occupants - 21 Male Occupants

SHEET TITLE:
PROJECT INFORMATION

OO D

E101 FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING G 0 0 0

E102 FLOOR PLAN - POWER
E103 FLOOR PLAN - HVAC POWER & FIRE ALARM

A. SIGNAGE IS NOT WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS PERMIT. SUBMIT DRAWINGS TO LOCAL JURISDICTION FOR
REVIEW AND APPROVAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

Wall Type

A Revision Number

FASTENED TO THE WALLS. THE CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH FIXTURE SUPPLIER AS NECESSARY. LOCATION Elevation Reference {x) Key Note / Glass Type Fixture Required Provided ] EOO1 ELECTRICAL SYMBOL LEGEND & NOTES
EL=XXX'X" Elevation Height & CODE REVIEW
28. THE USE OF WOOD OR OTHER COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS ABOVE THE CEILING IS PROHIBITED, UNLESS NOTED on Twomenl Men TwWomen (] 002 ELECTRICAL RISER & PANEL SCHEDULES
o Water Closets (1 Per 25 Occupants) 1 1 1 1

29. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE OBTAINED ALL REGULAR INSPECTIONS WITH AT LEAST A TEMPORARY Finish Key [avatories (1 Per 40 Occupants) T T T T ] E003 LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE & NOTES

'CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY' IN POSSESSION PRIOR TO THE CONSTRUCTION PUNCH DATE. B.M Bench Mark vax ,

M. _ . Drinking Fountains (1 Per 100 Occupants) 1 1 I:l E004 LECTRICAL CIFICATI

30. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO HAVE THE ENTIRE PROJECT AREA FINAL CLEANED (SPOTLESS) EL.=XXX-X Elevation Height Furniture & Casework ltem Ta Service Sk 1 T ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS

AT THE TIME OF TURNOVER TO THE OWNER. RO . 8

(Supplied By Others) SIGNAGE: []
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MARK [ LOCATION ~ SIZE (NOMINAL) DOOR FRAME RATING [ DOOR |HDWARE| FRAME DETAIL NUMBER REMARKS / NOTES '1' VESTIBULE SUPPLIED / INSTALLED BY G.C. (U.N.O.) '3' TOILET '6' LOFT ENTRY '8 REAR STOREFRONT ENTRY-REUSE EXISTING IF POSSIBLE Rgbecca OISO“
width x height x thickness MATERIAL MATERIAL TYPE | GROUP | TYPE HEAD  JAMB SILL (2)- HINGES (TOP AND BOTTOM PIVOT) (4)- HINGES - HAGER BB1279 (4 1"x41") 26D (4)- HINGES - HAGER BB1279 (4 1"x41") 26D OR PROVIDE NEW TO MATCH IF NEEDED
- . ” 6 ] 6si o (1)- CLOSER (1) - PRIVACY LATCHSET - SCHLAGE S40 (NEP) 626 (1) - ENTRY LOCKSET - SCHLAGE S51 (NEP) 626 (E) - HINGES A R C H I T E C T
LOFT '01 3-6"x8-0"x13/4 H.C. WOOD - - C ) - A500 A500 A501| 6-10" LONG DOOR TRACK (1)- PUSH BAR (1)- OCCUPANCY INDICATOR - SCHLAGE B571 (1)- WALL STOP - HAGER 236W (32D) (E)- CLOSER Rebecca Olson Architect. PLLC
i - - . . . E)- PUSH BAR )
@ |LoFT 02 36" x 80" x 1 3/4" H.C. WOOD ] ] c c ] 6 2 6si 9'-10" LONG DOOR TRACK (1)- PULL HANDLE (BY SALON LOFTS - T.0. HANDLE (1)- WALL STOP - HAGER 236W (32D) (*)- SMOKE/SOUND GASKETING AT SPA LOFT ONLY ( .
AS00 A500] — A501 @5'-6" A.F.F.) (1)- CLOSER - HAGER 5200 (AL) (*)- DOOR BOTTOM SWEEP - PEMKO 321CN (E)- OFFSET PULL 2145 Ford Parkway, Suite 301
LOFT '03' 36" x 8'-0" x 1 3/4" H.C. WOOD . . C 5 . 6 2500 2 2500 6si 01| 9-10" LONG DOOR TRACK (1)- WEATHERSTRIPPING (1)- A.D.A. ACCESSIBLE UNISEX RESTROOM SIGNAGE. AT SPA LOFT ONLY (1)- ALUMINUM THRESHOLD Saint Paul, Minnesota 55116
< 5 e (1)- DOOR SWEEP (MATTE BLACK W/ WHITE LETTERS - 6"W. X 9"H.) (*) - OCCUPANCY INDICATOR - SCHLAGE B571 (1)- WEATHERSTRIPPING 651.888.6885
LOFT '04' 3'-6"x8'-0"x13/4" H.C. WOOD - - C 5 - AS500 AS500 A501| 9'-10" LONG DOOR TRACK (1) - ALUMINUM THRESHOLD - SEE 1/A002 (1)- COAT HOOK (MOUNTED VERTICALLY @ 4'-0" A.F.F., AT SPA LOFT ONLY (1)- DOOR SWEEP
D — - - 6 5 osi - (1)- CYLINDER - MUST ACCEPT SMALL FORMAT CENTER HOOK HORIZ. ON INSIDE FACE OF DOOR), (1)- CYLINDER - MUST ACCEPT SMALL FORMAT
(©5) |LOFT '05 3-6"x8-0"x13/4 H.C. WOOD - - C > - A500 A500 A501| 9-10" LONG DOOR TRACK INTERCHANGEABLE CORES SIRO DESIGNS 44-342 INTERCHANGEABLE CORES
. o ) 6 2 65 . (1)- SMALL FORMAT INTERCHANGEABLE CORE (1)- SMALL FORMAT INTERCHANGEABLE CORE
LOFT '06 3-6"x8'-0"x13/4 H.C. WOOD - - C 5 - A500 A500 A501| 9-10" LONG DOOR TRACK SUPPLIED BY SALON LOFTS / INSTALLED BY G.C. '4' NOT USED '7' SPA VESTIBULE ENTRY SUPPLIED BY SALON LOFTS / INSTALLED BY G.C.
NAIL '07' 30" x 8'-0" x 1 3/4" 5.C. WOOD/GLAZING H.M. - A 6 2 - |- |- |- (1)- "DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED DURING STORE (4)- HINGES - HAGER BB1279 (4 1"x41") 26D (1)~ "DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED DURING STORE
, OPERATION" SIGNAGE BY SALON LOFTS. (1)- PASSAGE LATCHSET - SCHLAGE S10D (NEP) 626 OPERATION" SIGNAGE BY SALON LOFTS.
DOUBLE LOFT '08' 3'-6" x 8'-0" x 1 3/4" H.C. WOOD - - C 5 - © 00l 2ZAs00| &5c1 | 9'-10" LONG DOOR TRACK (1)- ACCESS CONTROL HARDWARE PACKAGE '5' LOFT ENTRY (1)- CLOSER - HAGER 5200 (AL) (1)- EXIT PADDLE
- 1 - INCLUDING ELECTRIC STRIKE AND EXIT PADDLEBY ~ (1)- HEAVY DUTY TRACK W/ BRACKETS (1)- SMOKE/SOUND GASKETING
SPA LOFT '09' 3'-0"x 8'-0" x 13/4" S.C. WOOD H.M. - B 6 2 - A501 - - SALON LOFTS VENDOR. SEE ACCESS CONTROL (8) - SET TRACK MOUNT 5/8" SPACERS (1)- DOOR BOTTOM SWEEP - PEMKO 321CN
o ot ) ) 1 _ HARDWARE SPEC. BELOW FOR ADDITIONAL (4)- 5" MIN. L. STAINLESS STL. LAG SCREWS (1)- WALL STOP - HAGER 236W (32D) NOTE: FINAL HARDWARE PACKAGE TO BE DETERMINED BY
SPA LOFT '10 3'-0" x 8-0" x 1 3/4 S.C. WOOD H.M. - B 6 2 . A501 - INEORMATION. (2)- HEAVY DUTY DOOR HANGERS MANUF./SUPPLIER BASED ON DESIGN DETAILS THESE DWGS.
o v o . ] ] |6 2 6si . (2)- BEARING ASSEMBLIES
Qv |LoFT 11 3'-6" x 8'-0" x 1 3/4 H.C. WOOD C 5 2200 2200 01| 9'-10" LONG DOOR TRACK (1)~ PULL - SUPPLIED BY S.L/INSTALLED BY G.C.
o . " 6 2 6si . '2' VESTIBULE ) :
Q2 |LOFT'12 3'-6"x8'-0"x13/4 H.C. WOOD - - C 5 - 9'-10" LONG DOOR TRACK £ VB PUT (2) - BOTTOM GUIDE #1705 (SEE 6sim./A501)
AS00] —— AS00 L ASO1 (4)- HINGES (43'x43") (1)- CYLINDER-OPERATED FLUSHBOLT #1877 SEAL/SIGNATURE:
@ LOFT '13' 3'-6"x8'-0"x13/4" H.C. WOOD - - C 5 - 6 A500 2 A500 6si A501| 9'-10" LONG DOOR TRACK (1)- PULL-(T.O. HANDLE @ 5'-6" A.F.F.) (1)- INTERIOR THUMBTURN DRA22BS CRL ALUMINUM
— — - 6 > 6si . (1) - PUSH PLATE - IVES 8200 (US32D) (1)- ALUM. ANGLE- BLUM OR EQ. (SEE DETAILS FOR SIZE)
LOFT "14 3-6"x8-0"x13/4 H.C. WOOD - - C > - A500 A500 A501| 9-10" LONG DOOR TRACK (1)- CLOSER - LCN 4000 SERIES (1)- HARDWOOD SILL GUIDE TRACK W/ INTEGRAL STRIKE
G5 |LOFT 15! 36" x 8'-0" x 1 3/4" H.C. WOOD - - C 5 - 6 2 bsi 9'-10" LONG DOOR TRACK (1)~ FLOOR STOP - IVES F5448 US26D
C. A500 A500 A501 (2) - KICK PLATE - IVES 8400 PA28 8"x34"
1 1 1 n 1 n n 6 2 65i 1 n
LOFT '16 3'-6" x 8'-0" x 1 3/4 H.C. WOOD - - C 5 - 2500 A500 01| 9'-10" LONG DOOR TRACK
1 1 1 n 1 mn n 6 8 65i 1 n
@» |LoFT'17 3'-6" x 80" x 1 3/4 H.C. WOOD - - C 5 - 2200 2500 01| 6'-10" LONG DOOR TRACK
LOFT '18' 3'-0" x 8'-0" x 1 3/4" 5.C. WOOD/GLAZING H.M. - A 6 2 - - - | -
1 1 1 n 1 n n 6 2 65i 1 n
LOFT '19 3'-6" x 8'-0" x 1 3/4 H.C. WOOD - - C 5 - 7500 £500 01| 9-10" LONG DOOR TRACK
20 6" 80" x 13/4" 6 2 6si 10" DOOR OPENING & HARDWARE NOTES
LOFT '20 3'-6" x 8'-0" x 13/4 H.C. WOOD - - C 5 - 2500 A500 01| 9'-10" LONG DOOR TRACK —
, o n,
GD |LOFT 21! 36" x 8-0" x 13/4" H.C. WOOD - - C 5 - © o0l 2ZAe00l &icp; | 9'-10" LONG DOOR TRACK *“\\%C’\UOLSOJ/""'
— — - i i i 1. ALL DOOR HARDWARE SHALL COMPLY WITH FEDERAL AND STATE ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING THE 8. COORDINATE THE KEYING OF LOCKS WITH OWNER. Qi QED ARG,
@ |LOFT 22 3-0"x8-0"x13/4 5.C. WOOD/GLAZING H.M. - A 6 2 . . | - 2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN. 9. HARDWARE SHALL INCLUDE ALL NECESSARY ACCESSORIES SUCH AS SCREWS, BOLTS, NUTS, ANCHORS, TOGGLE
y o . R R R 2. ALLEXIT DOORS TO BE OPENABLE FROM INSIDE WITHOUT USE OF A KEY, SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. BOLTS, AND OTHER FASTENERS AS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION.
Q1B | VESTIBULE '101 3-0"x7-0 ALUM./GLZ ALUM. - D ! EXIST. - - -| SEENOTE #3 3. THE MAXIMUM FORCE REQUIRED TO OPERATE ANY DOOR SHALL COMPLY AS FOLLOWS: 10. INSTALL HARDWARE PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
VESTIBULE '101" 30" x 80" x 1 3/4" 5.C. WOOD/GLAZING ALUML ] A 5 1 6 - 1- | seeNOTE #2 A. INTERIOR DOORS = 5 LBS. 11. ALL DOORS WHICH OPEN TOWARDS AN ADJACENT WALL SHALL BE SUPPLIED WITH WALL, DOOR, OR OVERHEAD
AS02 B. EXTERIOR DOORS = 8.5 LBS. STOPS.
WORK AREA 104" 30" x 7'-0" (EXIST./SALVAGED) | EXIST. ALUM./GLZ ALUM. i SAEZ(\}SATG-/ED 3 3 - |- |- | SEE NOTE #4 C. FIRE-RATED DOORS = MINIMUM ALLOWABLE BY APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY. 12. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DOOR HARDWARE PER SPECIFIC CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR THIS FACILITY.
4. WHEN EXISTING, G.C. TO REVIEW EXISTING HARDWARE CONDITIONS & MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS ON 13. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE INSTALLING OF ALL CYLINDER LOCKS W/ OWNER.
WOMEN'S '106' 3'-0"x 8'-0" x 1 3/4" S.C. WOOD H.M. - B 3 2 - - |- - REPLACEMENTS AS REQ'D. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 14. PROVIDE HARDWARE SUBMITTAL TO ARCHITECT & TENANT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
- - - 5. REFURBISH ALL EXISTING DOORS LISTED AS "TO REMAIN" TO "LIKE NEW" CONDITION. 15. ALL HARDWARE ON ALUMINUM DOORS & FRAMES SHALL BE FINISHED TO MATCH DOOR & FRAME FINISH, TYP.
MEN'S '107' 3'-0"x 8'-0"x 13/4" S.C. WOOD H.M. - B 3 2 B B |- 6. PROVIDE (1) SET SMOKE GASKETING @ ALL RATED DOOR ASSEMBLIES. U.N.O.
— — - _ i 7.  GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL HARDWARE GROUPS AND FINISHES W/ OWNER PRIOR TO 16. INTERIOR DOOR HARDWARE SHALL BE US26D FINISH, TYPICALLY, U.N.O. PROJECT:
SPA VESTIBULE '109 3'-0" x 8'-0" x 1 3/4 S.C.WOOD/GLAZING H.M. - A 7 2 i A501 | - ORDERING. :
1. SEE SPECIFICATIONS AND SHEETS A500 & A501 FOR DOOR DETAILS.
2. COORDINATE HINGE LOCATION ON ALUMINUM FRAME WITH HINGE LOCATIONS ON DOOR.
3. REMOVE EXISTING DOOR AND HARDWARE. PATCH, REPAIR, AND PREP FRAME AS REQUIRED FOR NEW DOOR INSTALLATION.
4. COORDINATE SALVAGED DOOR/FRAME INSTALLATION (DOOR #104).
1. TENANT'S GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND ALTER SPECIFICATIONS AS 7. PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO SYSTEM FABRICATION, INCLUDING CONTACT
REQUIRED TO MATCH EXISTING BUILDING SHELL WHEN INDICATED. CONTACT TENANT & ARCHITECT INFORMATION FOR QUESTIONS.
IMMEDIATELY TO NOTIFY. 8. ALL FRAMES ARE SHOWN FROM EXTERIOR, TYP.
2. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR STOREFRONT GLAZING SYSTEM & GLASS SPECIFICATIONS. 9. ALUM. GLAZING SYSTEM COLOR TO MATCH EXIST. ADJACENT STOREFRONT GLAZING SYSTEMS (VERIFY IN FIELD). )
3. COORDINATE H.M. FRAME WIDTH REQUIRED WITH ACTUAL WALL TYPE THICKNESS OF SCHEDULED WALL TYPE. 10. HORIZONTAL GLAZING MULLIONS TO BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED SUCH THAT THE ELEVATION OF THE SA LO N LO FTS
4. VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENING SIZES WITH DOOR/FRAME MANUFACTURER. MULLIONS MATCHES EXISTING STOREFRONT SYSTEMS. G.C. TO VERIFY IN FIELD.
5. INSTALL ALL FRAMES AND DOORS PER MANUFACTURERS DETAILS & RECOMMENDATIONS. 11. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY CONDITION OF ALL EXISTING DOORS AND HARDWARE TO REMAIN. REPLACE OR
6. SLIDING DOORS TO PROVIDE 2'-10" (34") MIN. CLEAR WIDTH IN THE FULL OPEN POSITION. REFURBISH ALL REQUIRED TO ENSURE DOOR & HARDWARE IS FULLY FUNCTIONAL & WEATHERTIGHT. REMOVE
ANY EXISTING SIGNAGE / DECALS.

DAVIDSON COMMONS

FRAME TYPES ACCESS CONTROL HARDWARE SPECIFICATIONS 624 JETTON STREET
SUITE 250
A. GENERAL: PROVIDE THE S2 NETBOX SECURITY PLATFORM SYSTEM AT ACCESS CONTROL DOORS WITH COMPLETE DAVIDSON, NC 28036
HARDWARE AND ACCESSORIES AS REQUIRED BY MANUFACTURER. CAT 5/6 CABLE
_, 5'-01/4"tR.0.
VERIFY) EXISTING 9.4 3/4"+ EXISTING B. ACCESS CONTROL PERFORMANCE IN THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY:
3gr 1910 174" ~<TOREFRONT V1iE STOREFRONT™ 1.IN THE EVENT OF A FIRE ALARM OR SPRINKLER SYSTEM ACTIVATION, A DRY CONTACT FIRE RATED RELAY
S o0R 10 REMAIN L 10 REMAIN INSTALLED BY THE FIRE ALARM VENDOR WILL CHANGE STATE FROM "NORMALLY CLOSED" TO "NORMALLY PoE SWITCH OR
o ! " OPEN" AND DISRUPT THE POSITIVE LEG OF THE LOCKING DEVICE POWER. THE RELAY WILL CHANGE STATE MIDSPAN
& Jﬁ - »L e 2 g 2" BACK TO "NORMALLY CLOSED" ONCE THE FIRE ALARM ACTIVATION HAS BEEN RESET, AT WHICH TIME THE INJECTOR VIEGANI SALON LOFTS PROJECT NO.:
% S % SO H Soor H - LOCKING DEVICE WILL REENGAGE. POWERED 18 AWG 6 COND. OR PIN
By ﬁ*’ ‘?‘s& 2.IN THE EVENT OF A LOSS OF BUILDING POWER, THE LOCKING DEVICE WILL DISENGAGE. THERE IS NO BACKUP CARD
p X BATTERY CONNECTED TO THE POWER SUPPLY. ONCE THE POWER IS RESTORED, THE SYSTEM WILL REBOOT READER I
DOOR - ~ AND REENGAGE THE LOCKING DEVICE. ELECTRIC
11/4" {‘. EXISTING END MULLION P PROJECT NO.. L1622
. o 1 . S C. INSTALLATION: COMPLY WITH MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS, BHMA, AND APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS ’
5|0 =o 5|0 N e FOR ACCESS AND FOR FIRE RATINGS. FIRE |
®(Q o e ®(Q RYE 21 1.HEIGHTS TO COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES AND BHMA RECOMMENDATIONS. ALARM DRAWN BY: INH
% ESEN ~la 2. ADJUST HARDWARE FOR SMOOTH OPERATION. SYSTEM
-\ 3.SEE ELECTRICAL & SHEET A300 FOR POWER AND DATA CONNECTIONS REQUIRED AT ACCESS CONTROLLED RELAY
Q DOORS. (IF REQ'D.) CHECKED BY: SAW /RLO
= 3-11/2" o 4.SEE DIAGRAM FOR TYPICAL FIRE ALARM RELAY CONFIGURATION.
N ‘II RO. 1 | ‘- | 18 AWG 2 COND.
< < e < D. EQUIPMENT: ACCESS CONTROL HARDWARE TO BE PROVIDED BY ACCESS CONTROL VENDOR. EQUIPMENT ISSUES AND REVISIONS:
INCLUDED, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO: :
1. STOREFRONT MOUNTED EXTERIOR PROXIMITY CARD READER
ALUM. GLAZING SYSTEM HOLLOW METAL ALUM. GLAZING SYSTEM 5 ELECTRONIC LATCH & STRIKE
2" x 4 1/2" CLEAR ANODIZED (11/4" NARROW PROFILE 2" x 4 1/2" FACTORY PAINTED TO 3. EXIT PADDLE CLIENT REVIEW 02.02.2017
ALUMINUM FRAME w/ FRAMES) PAINT[ P5_] MATCH EXISTING (THERMALLY 4. ACCESS CONTROL CONTROLLER PANEL WITH FIRE ALARM SYSTEM RELAY (IF REQUIRED)
1/4" CLEAR TEMP. GLAZING BROKEN) ALUMINUM FRAME W/ 5.ELECTRIC HINGE AS NECESSARY AT PAIR OF DOORS.
(TEMP. WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE) ey ;
(VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS TO MATCH E. ELECTRIC TO ELECTRIC STRIKE / HARDWARE SHALL BE PROVIDED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. | ACCESS CONTROL CONTROLLER PANEL TO BE INSTALLED IN WORK AREA | A
EXISTING) e T e e e e e T TS COUNTY COMMENTS 03.06.2017
F.  CONTACT SALON LOFTS FOR VENDOR.
___EXISTING 32"t , EXISTING _ ___EXISTING 6'-4"+ EXISTING
T STOREFRONT’]  V.I.F. 7| STOREFRONT ~ STOREFRONT V.IF. STOREFRONT
TO REMAIN TO REMAIN TO REMAIN TO REMAIN
2y, 2-10" 2" - = 24, EQ. 2" EQ. 2"
: O — — DOOR TYPES
- VAN e o
~ ~
+H + 6" 6"
- & & ,;er ,le( NOTE: COORD.
2d J NES J ALL GLAZING AT , , RN i i BLOCKING & PREP
= E : A 2| : HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS N + O HHAL W/ HARDWARE
7| - R[S S SHALL COMPLY WITH 5, N REQUIREMENTS
8 ~ ~ NCSBC 2012 2406.4 1/4" TEMP | )
) % ~ — N ) I | 5" SOLID TOP SHEET TITLE:
> > GLAZING | |
— — | PLA'N SL'CED !{——-——- ------ -:-”- 5" SOLID RAIL o SLGRAPch ON OPENING SCHEDULES
N— > . Y ; FOR DOOR GLASS BY SALON
0 0 RED OAK W/ ! : HARDWARE LOFTS
FLUSH MOLDING . |
@ ALUM. GLAZING SYSTEM @ ALUM. GLAZING SYSTEM FOR LITE @ | |
2" x 4 1/2" FACTORY PAINTED TO 2" x 4 1/2" FACTORY PAINTED TO N ASOL i | }—— 5"soup N
MATCH EXISTING (THERMALLY MATCH EXISTING (THERMALLY o' ob iL//igaL gl BOTTOM RAIL ot
BROKEN) ALUMINUM FRAME W/ BROKEN) ALUMINUM FRAME W/ ~ s
1" CLEAR INSULATED GLAZING 1" CLEAR INSULATED GLAZING @ FLUSH DOOR (SWING) FLUSH DOOR (SWING) @ FLUSH DOOR (SLIDING) @ ALUMINUM / GLAZING ENTRY
(TEMP. WHERE REQUIRED BY (TEMP. WHERE REQUIRED BY S.C. WOOD (STAIN/SEAL) S.C. WOOD (STAIN/SEAL) H.C. WOOD (STAIN/SEAL) BLACK ANODIZED THERMALLY BROKEN
CODE)(VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS CODE) (VERIFY ALL TO MATCH PLAIN SLICED RED OAK W/ PLAIN SLICED RED OAK W/ PLAIN SLICED RED OAK W/ WIDE STILE ALUMINUM DOOR W/ 1/4"
TO MATCH EXISTING) EXISTING) CUSTOM STAIN TO MATCH CUSTOM STAIN TO MATCH CUSTOM STAIN TO MATCH CLEAR TEMP. GLASS
W/ GLASS PANEL
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/. DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN | 02.13.2017
Qloy 1/4"=1'-0" 13,

DEMOLITION PLAN KEY NOTES

LEASE LINE. @ EXISTING UTILITY LINES TO REMAIN U.N.O. INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO: ELECTRICAL LINES ABOVE SERVING EXISTING CONDUITS, REFRIGERANT LINES, VENT PIPES, ETC. SERVING ADJACENT OR TENANT SPACES BELOW TO
ADJACENT TENANT SPACES, SPRINKLER MAINS & RISERS, WATER MAINS, SANITARY LINES, RAIN WATER LEADERS, REMAIN. PROTECT REQUIRED DURING DEMOLITION AND NEW CONSTRUCTION.
LOCATION OF FUTURE WALL KNOCK-OUT. NO ELECTRICAL, DATA, TELEPHONE, AND/OR LOW VOLTAGE WIRES ETC. PROTECT AS REQUIRED DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION.

OR ITEMS TO BE LOCATED WITHIN AREA OF FRAMING AT FUTURE OPENING (EXCEPT ELECTRICAL OUTLETS

INDICATED ON ELECTRICAL PLANS), INCLUDING FROM UNDER SLAB UP INTO THE WALL. SEE SHEET A200 FOR REMOVE EXISTING STOREFRONT DOOR(S) AND FRAMES TO EXTENTS INDICATED. ADJACENT GLAZING & FRAMES
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. TO REMAIN, PROTECT AS REQUIRED DURING DEMOLITION. PREP OPENING FOR NEW STOREFRONT INFILL AS
SCHEDULED. SEE A101.

NEW RTU / EXHAUST FAN BY LANDLORD. PROTECT UNIT, DUCTWORK DROPS, AND ASSOCIATED UTILITIES AS

©

REQUIRED DURING CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB TO REMAIN. REMOVE ANY EXISTING FLOOR COVERINGS / COATINGS / SHEET TITLE:
ELECTRICAL OUTLETS / PLUMBING PENETRATIONS AS REQUIRED (CAP BELOW FLOOR SLAB) & PATCH, REPAIR & )

EXISTING STOREFRONT WINDOWS AND FRAMES TO REMAIN, U.N.O. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL INFILL FLOOR SLAB AS NEEDED TO 'LIKE NEW' CONDITION. CONCRETE SLAB TO BE SMOOTH AND LEVEL PRIOR

STOREFRONT REPAIR NEEDED. ENSURE ALL SEALS, GASKETS, GLASS, FRAMING, ETC. ARE IN GOOD CONDITION. TO NEW CONSTRUCTION. DEMOLITION

REPLACE ALL DAMAGED PARTS, REMOVE THROUGH WALL/GLASS PENETRATIONS AND WINDOW GRAPHICS /
BLACKOUT FILM (IF ANY), AND PATCH GLASS/FRAMING SYSTEM TO MATCH EXISTING AS REQUIRED.

FLOOR PLAN

EXISTING GYP. BD. FURRING (BY LANDLORD). PROTECT AS REQUIRED DURING DEMOLITION.

EXISTING DEMISING WALL TO REMAIN, SHOWN SHADED. PROTECT AND MAINTAIN ANY RATINGS AS REQUIRED
DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION, TYP. DAMAGED SURFACES TO BE REPAIRED TO 'LIKE NEW'
CONDITION AS REQUIRED.

NEW WALL AND ELECTRICAL PANELS BY LANDLORD TO REMAIN. PROTECT AS REQUIRED DURING DEMOLITION.

REMOVE AND SALVAGE STOREFRONT DOOR FOR REUSE.

EXIST. SANITARY LINE BELOW FLOOR (SHOWN FOR REFERENCE) A l o 0

OENOEOOINOIC

EXISTING STEEL COLUMN TO REMAIN. PROTECT AS REQUIRED DURING DEMOLITION.

OIOROIO
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KEY NOTES

LEASELINE.

Rebecca Olson

EXISTING STOREFRONT GLAZING SYSTEM TO REMAIN. PROTECT FROM DAMAGE DURING DEMOLITION & CONSTRUCTION. R € H I T E € T

Rebecca Olson Architect, PLLC
NEW GAS ROOF TOP HVAC UNIT/EXHAUST FAN, CURBS AND STRUCTURAL SUPPORTS AS REQUIRED BY LANDLORD. ALL ASSOCIATED UTILITY CONNECTIONS, CONDENSATE LINES, AND SPLASHBLOCKS BY LANDLORD. UNITS TO BE LOCATED 2145 Ford Parkway, Suite 301

WITH DROPS IN JOIST BAYS AS INDICATED. SEE G002 & MECHANICAL DRAWING FOR MORE INFORMATION. . ,
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55116
651.888.6885

PATCH & REPAIR EXISTING ROOF DUE TO NEW CONSTRUCTION AS REQ'D. COORDINATE WORK WITH MECHANICAL. USE LANDLORD APPROVED ROOFER IF REQ'D. SEE G0O2.

EXISTING STEEL COLUMN. PROTECT DURING NEW CONSTRUCTION AS REQ'D. PREP EXPOSED STEEL AS REQ'.D TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES AS SCHEDULED.

NOT USED.

NEW ALUMINUM / GLAZING DOOR AS SCHEDULED IN EXISTING FRAME. PREP FRAME AS REQUIRED TO RECEIVE NEW DOOR AND HARDWARE.

EXISTING LANDLORD PROVIDED WALL FOR LANDLORD PROVIDED ELECTRICAL PANELS. PROTECT DURING DEMOLITION & NEW CONSTRUCTION AS REQ'D.

NEW ALUMINUM FRAME WITH GLAZING AS SCHEDULED TO MATCH EXISTING.

TYP.
EXISTING SPRINKLER MAINS, WATER MAINS, SANITARY LINES, AND OVERHEAD ELECTRICAL CONDUITS SERVING ADJACENT TENANTS TO REMAIN. PROTECT AS REQUIRED DURING DEMOLITION AND NEW CONSTRUCTION.
____________________________________________|

RTU#2 RTU#3 RTU#4
NEW BLADE SIGN WITH 'SL' LOGO TO MEET LANDLORD'S BUILDING STANDARDS, SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY SALON LOFTS SIGNAGE VENDOR. SEAL/S|GNATU RE:

ST% /@ ST% /@ ST%\IN//—@
— [l il il el e _H_H__H_.H__HT ___________ —_

k b
EXISTING STEEL BEAM B ISTING STEEL BEAM EXISTING STEEL BEAM
G.C. TO FIELD VERIFY &C. TO FIELD VERIEY G.C. TO FIELD VERIFY

|
.
|

EXISTING STEEL JOIST
G.C. TO FIELD VERIFY

EXISTING STEEL JOIST
G.C. TO FIELD VERIFY

INSTALL SALVAGED STOREFRONT (DOOR #104). PROVIDE 'FROSTED OPAQUE' GLAZING FILM ON GLASS AT INTERIOR OF DOOR.
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EXISTING WALL FINISHES TO

LEASELINE —— REMAIN, U.N.O. LEASELINE —————— ==
624 JETTON STREET
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T T T GLAZING FILM ON
/ V GLASS AT INTERIOR DAVIDSON, NC 28036
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REMOVE EXISTING REMOVE EXISTING REMOVE EXISTING REMOVE EXISTING STOREFRONT
STOREFRONT DOOR. INFILL W/ STOREFRONT DOORS. INFILL STOREFRONT DOORS. INFILL GLAZING, FRAME, 